
Dordt (1-0 , 1) -vs- Briar Cliff (0-2 , 0)
9/3/2022 at Sioux City, IA (Memorial Field)

 
 

 
Scoring Summary

Kickoff Time: 1:00 PM   End of Game: 03:29 PM   Duration: 2:29
Referee: Sean Johnston   Line Judge: Ross Peterson   Side Judge: Rusty Keith   Umpire: Jeff Kopecky
Back Judge: Lerrin Stahnke   Score Keeper: Ethan Erdman   Linesman: Colin Boone   Field Judge: Mike Perrion

Date: 9/3/2022
Site: Sioux City, IA (Memorial Field)
Attendance: 0

Score By Quarters 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
DORDT 0 7 14 14 35
BRIAR CL 0 0 6 7 13

Qtr Time Scoring Play DORDT
BRIAR

CL
2nd 14:34 DORDT - Daniel Dickerso 3 yd run (Fulton Gunderso kick), 16 plays, 68 yards, TOP 4:08 7 0

3rd 09:13
BRIAR CL - Aaron Okoro 2 yd pass from Luke Davies (Jonathan Branne kick failed) 7 plays, 51
yards, TOP 3:22 7 6

3rd 03:19 DORDT - Nick Wellen 14 yd run (Fulton Gunderso kick), 6 plays, 69 yards, TOP 1:20 14 6

3rd 00:05
DORDT - Ethan Thomas 8 yd pass from Kade McDaniel (Kade McDaniel kick) 5 plays, 33 yards, TOP
1:33 21 6

4th 13:30
BRIAR CL - Aaron Okoro 38 yd pass from Luke Davies (Jonathan Branne kick) 6 plays, 75 yards,
TOP 1:35 21 13

4th 10:10
DORDT - Ethan Thomas 62 yd pass from Kade McDaniel (Fulton Gunderso kick) 2 plays, 65 yards,
TOP 0:37 28 13

4th 03:39 DORDT - Nick Wellen 3 yd run (Fulton Gunderso kick), 6 plays, 73 yards, TOP 2:50 35 13



Team Statistics DORDT BRIAR CL
FIRST DOWNS 30 12
    Rushing 21 0
    Passing 8 12
    Penalty 1 0
NET YARDS RUSHING 345 -15
    Attempts 62 24
    Avg. Per Rush 5.6 -0.6
    Rushing TDs 3 0
    Yards Gained 358 29
    Yds. Lost 13 44
NET YARDS Passing 184 273
    Comp. - Att. - Int. 9-22-1 20-37-2
    Avg. / Att. 8.4 7.4
    Avg. / Comp. 20.4 13.7
    TDs 2 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 529 258
    Plays 84 61
    Avg. / Play 6.3 4.2
    Fumbles - Lost 0-0 2-1
    Penalties - Yards 5-33 5-40
PUNTS-YARDS 3-120 6-261
    Avg. / Punt 40.0 43.5
    Net / Punt 27.0 39.8
    Inside 20 2 0
    50+ Yards 0 1
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 1
KICKOFFS-YARDS 5-276 3-191
    Avg. Yards / Kickoff 55.2 63.7
    Net Yards / Kickoff 49.2 36.3
    Touchbacks 1 0
    Fair Catch 0 0
RETURNS
    Punt: Total - Yards - TDs 4-22-0 2-19-0
    Punt: Avg. / Return 5.5 9.5
    Kickoff: Total - Yards - TDs 3-82-0 1-10-0
    Kickoff: Avg. / Return 27.3 10.0
    INT: Total - Yards - TDs 2-4-0 1-0-0
    Fumble: Total - Yards - TDs 0-0-0 0-0-0
MISCELLANEOUS
    Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
    Possession Time 28:30 28:56
    3rd Down Conversions 4 of 13 5 of 14
    4th Down Conversions 2 of 5 0 of 2
    Red-Zone Scores-Chances 5-6 1-1
        Touchdowns 5-6 1-1
        Field Goals 0-6 0-1
    Sacks: Total - Yards 4-28 1-4
    PAT: Total - Made 5-5 1-2
    Field Goals: Total - Made 0-1 0-0



Individual Offense
 
 

Dordt Briar Cliff

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Kade McDaniel 9 21 184 2 0 62 1
Ethan Thomas 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 9 22 184 2 1 62 1

Passing Cmp Att. Yds. TD INT Long Sack
Luke Davies 20 37 273 2 2 52 4
Totals 20 37 273 2 2 52 4

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
Nick Wellen 25 133 0 133 2 14 5.3
Daniel Dickerso 14 105 4 101 1 22 7.2
Kade McDaniel 13 45 5 40 0 8 3.1
Chase Tompkins 3 24 0 24 0 14 8.0
Connor Dodd 1 22 0 22 0 22 22.0
Ethan Thomas 2 22 2 20 0 22 10.0
Brendan Pieper 2 7 0 7 0 4 3.5
Kolson Kruse 2 0 2 -2 0 0 -1.0
Totals 62 358 13 345 3 22 5.6

Rushing Att. Gain Loss Net TD Lg. Avg.
E'Mond Pittman 6 10 1 9 0 4 1.5
Asante Anglin 7 13 7 6 0 4 0.9
Johnny Bauser 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0
Jeremy Koenck 2 1 0 1 0 1 0.5
Christ. Mendoza 1 0 3 -3 0 0 -3.0
Tim Brown 1 0 5 -5 0 0 -5.0
Luke Davies 6 3 28 -25 0 3 -4.2
Totals 24 29 44 -15 0 4 -0.6

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Ethan Thomas 2 70 2 62
Jayden Huisman 3 61 0 33
Hayden Large 2 29 0 17
Evan Jordahl 1 15 0 15
Daniel Dickerso 1 9 0 9
Totals 9 184 2 62

Receiving Rec. Yds TD Long.
Kobe Johnson 3 74 0 34
Aaron Okoro 7 66 2 38
Spencer George 2 65 0 52
Steven Whiting 1 24 0 24
Tim Brown 3 19 0 10
Asante Anglin 2 11 0 9
Damarreon Nelso 1 7 0 7
John Bell 1 7 0 7
Totals 20 273 2 52

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Blade Koons 3 120 40.0 46 2 1 0
Totals 3 120 40.0 46 2 1 0

Punting Punts Yds. Avg. Long In. 20 TB 50+ Yds.
Christ. Mendoza 6 261 43.5 51 0 0 1
Totals 6 261 43.5 51 0 0 1

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Evan Jordahl 1 11 11 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kobe Turner 2 7 5 0 0 0 0 0 0
Team 1 4 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ethan Thomas 0 0 0 3 82 35 0 0 0
Daniel Jungling 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Ian MacDonald 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 4 4
Total 4 22 11 3 82 35 2 4 4

Punts Kickoffs Interceptions

All Returns
Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Re
t. Yds. Lg

Kobe Johnson 2 19 14 0 0 0 0 0 0
Spencer George 0 0 0 1 10 10 0 0 0
Tim McCarthy 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Total 2 19 14 1 10 10 1 0 0

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result

Fulton Gunderso 2nd 00:00 24
MISSE
D

Field Goals Qtr. Clock Yds. Result
No data to report.

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jordan Van Veld 5 276 1 1 55.0

Kickoffs No. Yds. TB OB Avg.
Jonathan Branne 3 191 0 0 63.0



Individual Defensive
 
 
Dordt Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Bryce Christian 7 1 8 2.5/11 1.0/6 — —/— - 1 — —
Ian MacDonald 5 1 6 1.0/1 —/— — —/— 1-4 — — —
Abraham Stoesz 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - 3 — —
Jessup Leakey 3 — 3 1.0/9 1.0/9 — —/— - — — —
Team 3 — 3 —/— —/— 1 1/— - — — —
Chip Kasay 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Drew Daum 1 1 2 0.5/1 —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Daniel Jungling 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 — — —
Tanner Millikan 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Sam Andrews 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Lucas Huttinga 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brody Joens 1 — 1 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Grant Hixson 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - 2 1 —
Tyler Wieringa 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — 1
Jonathan Carter 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Colton Vander B 1 — 1 1.0/8 1.0/8 — —/— - — — —
Anson Jacobsen 1 — 1 1.0/5 1.0/5 — —/— - — — —
Doug Walls 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 35 6 41.0 8.0/38 4.0/28 1 1/— 2-4 7 1 1

Briar Cliff Solo Ast Tot TFL/Yds Sack/Yds FF FR-Yds INT BrUp Blkd QH
Brayden Pommier 7 7 14 1.0/3 —/— — —/— - — — —
Winston Gassant 8 3 11 0.5/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Brett Tinker 4 6 10 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Tim McCarthy 6 — 6 —/— —/— — —/— 1-0 1 — —
Lakey Martin 4 1 5 1.0/4 1.0/4 — —/— - — — 1
Tulsa Janish 2 2 4 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Pat Gassant jr. 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Carlos Alvarez 3 — 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Jake Basinger 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christian Balme 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Devin Applewhit 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Mj Montgomery 2 1 3 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Antonio Brown j 2 — 2 —/— —/— — —/— - 1 — —
Drake Coupland 1 1 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
A. Nava-Esparza 2 — 2 1.0/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Jesus Escalante — 2 2 0.5/2 —/— — —/— - — — —
Team — 2 2 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Aaron Okoro 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Chase Brown 1 — 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Christ. Mendoza — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Kellen Murphy — 1 1 —/— —/— — —/— - — — —
Totals 52 30 82.0 4.0/11 1.0/4 — —/— 1-0 2 — 1



Drive Chart
 
 
Dordt

Briar Cliff

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st BRIAR CL48 14:09 INT DORDT21 12:38 DOWNS 7-27 01:31
1st DORDT22 10:06 PUNT DORDT20 10:06 INT 8-64 00:00
1st DORDT38 03:42 PUNT DORDT00 14:34 TD 16-68 04:08
2nd DORDT39 12:00 TD DORDT20 10:28 PUNT 4-15 01:32
2nd BRIAR CL40 09:17 FUMB DORDT00 06:08 TD 8-32 03:09
2nd DORDT35 03:17 PUNT DORDT28 00:30 DOWNS 8-37 02:47
3rd DORDT33 14:52 KO DORDT49 12:35 DOWNS 6-18 02:17
3rd DORDT25 09:06 KO DORDT22 06:57 PUNT 4-19 02:09
3rd DORDT31 04:39 INT DORDT00 03:19 TD 6-69 01:20
3rd BRIAR CL33 01:38 DOWNS DORDT00 00:05 TD 5-33 01:33
4th DORDT40 13:23 KO DORDT40 11:51 PUNT 3-(-1) 01:32
4th DORDT35 10:47 PUNT DORDT00 10:10 TD 2-65 00:37
4th DORDT37 06:29 DOWNS DORDT00 03:39 TD 6-73 02:50
4th DORDT24 02:43 PUNT DORDT32 00:00 HALF 4-8 02:43

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How Lost Plays-Yds. TOP
1st BRIAR CL22 14:55 KO DORDT48 14:09 INT 3-(-5) 00:46
1st BRIAR CL21 12:38 DOWNS DORDT22 10:06 PUNT 5-6 02:32
1st BRIAR CL20 10:06 INT DORDT38 03:42 PUNT 6-9 06:24
2nd BRIAR CL20 10:28 PUNT DORDT40 09:17 FUMB 4-20 01:11
2nd BRIAR CL14 06:08 TD DORDT35 03:17 PUNT 5-8 02:51
2nd BRIAR CL28 00:30 DOWNS DORDT33 00:00 HALF 1-(-5) 00:30
3rd BRIAR CL49 12:35 DOWNS DORDT00 09:13 TD 7-51 03:22
3rd BRIAR CL22 06:57 PUNT DORDT31 04:39 INT 4-47 02:18
3rd BRIAR CL35 03:19 KO DORDT33 01:38 DOWNS 4-(-2) 01:41
3rd BRIAR CL06 00:05 KO DORDT00 13:30 TD 6-75 01:35
4th BRIAR CL40 11:51 PUNT DORDT35 10:47 PUNT 3-(-8) 01:04
4th BRIAR CL05 10:10 KO DORDT37 06:29 DOWNS 7-38 03:41
4th BRIAR CL25 03:39 KO DORDT24 02:43 PUNT 3-3 00:56



Play By Play
 
 

Start of 1st Half
DORDT ball on DORDT35, clock 15:00.Jordan Van Veld kickoff 53 yards to the BRIAR CL12, Spencer George return 10 yards to the BRIAR
CL22 (Tanner Millikan).
 

 

 

 

Briar Cliff at 14:55
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Briar Cliff drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George (Abraham Stoesz).
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL22 PENALTY BRIAR CL false start (Asante Anglin) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL17.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL17 Luke Davies rush for no gain to the BRIAR CL17 (Drew Daum).
3rd and 15 at BRIAR CL17 Luke Davies pass intercepted by Daniel Jungling at the BRIAR CL48, Daniel Jungling return 0 yards to the BRIAR

CL48, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 00:46

Briar Cliff at 14:55
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Briar Cliff drive start at 14:55.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George (Abraham Stoesz).
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL22 PENALTY BRIAR CL false start (Asante Anglin) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL17.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL17 Luke Davies rush for no gain to the BRIAR CL17 (Drew Daum).
3rd and 15 at BRIAR CL17 Luke Davies pass intercepted by Daniel Jungling at the BRIAR CL48, Daniel Jungling return 0 yards to the BRIAR

CL48, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 00:46

Dordt at 14:09
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL48 Dordt drive start at 14:09.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL48 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Lakey Martin).
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL44 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL40 (Winston Gassant).
3rd and 2 at BRIAR CL40 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL37 (Devin Applewhit), PENALTY BRIAR CL face mask (Kevon

Bickham) 15 yards to the BRIAR CL22.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Ethan Thomas.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Nick Wellen rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL21 (Mj Montgomery).
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL21 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Ethan Thomas.
4th and 9 at BRIAR CL21 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan.
Total 7 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 01:31

Dordt at 14:09
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL48 Dordt drive start at 14:09.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL48 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Lakey Martin).
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL44 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL40 (Winston Gassant).
3rd and 2 at BRIAR CL40 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL37 (Devin Applewhit), PENALTY BRIAR CL face mask (Kevon

Bickham) 15 yards to the BRIAR CL22.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Ethan Thomas.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Nick Wellen rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL21 (Mj Montgomery).
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL21 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Ethan Thomas.
4th and 9 at BRIAR CL21 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan.
Total 7 plays, 27 yardsTime of Possession: 01:31

Briar Cliff at 12:38
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL21 Briar Cliff drive start at 12:38.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL21 E'Mond Pittman rush for loss of 1 yard to the BRIAR CL20 (Ian MacDonald).
2nd and 11 at BRIAR CL20 Luke Davies pass complete to Spencer George for 13 yards to the BRIAR CL33, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL33 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Kobe Johnson.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL33 E'Mond Pittman rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL36 (Ian MacDonald).
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL36 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 9 yards to the BRIAR CL27 (Jessup Leakey).
4th and 16 at BRIAR CL27 Christ. Mendoza punt 51 yards to the DORDT22, downed.
Total 5 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 02:32

Briar Cliff at 12:38
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL21 Briar Cliff drive start at 12:38.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL21 E'Mond Pittman rush for loss of 1 yard to the BRIAR CL20 (Ian MacDonald).
2nd and 11 at BRIAR CL20 Luke Davies pass complete to Spencer George for 13 yards to the BRIAR CL33, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL33 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Kobe Johnson.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL33 E'Mond Pittman rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL36 (Ian MacDonald).
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL36 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 9 yards to the BRIAR CL27 (Jessup Leakey).
4th and 16 at BRIAR CL27 Christ. Mendoza punt 51 yards to the DORDT22, downed.
Total 5 plays, 6 yardsTime of Possession: 02:32

Dordt at 10:06
1st and 10 at DORDT22 Dordt drive start at 10:06.
1st and 10 at DORDT22 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the DORDT26 (Antonio Brown j).
2nd and 6 at DORDT26 Daniel Dickerso rush for 11 yards to the DORDT37 (Brett Tinker).
1st and 10 at DORDT37 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Jayden Huisman for 14 yards to the BRIAR CL49, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL49 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan.



2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL49 Nick Wellen rush for 5 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Brayden Pommier).
3rd and 5 at BRIAR CL44 Nick Wellen rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL36 (Winston Gassant).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL36 Ethan Thomas rush for 22 yards to the BRIAR CL14 (Pat Gassant jr.).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 Ethan Thomas pass intercepted by Tim McCarthy at the BRIAR CL00, Tim McCarthy return 0 yards to the BRIAR

CL00, touchback, clock 07:06.
Total 8 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 03:00

 

 

 

Dordt at 10:06
1st and 10 at DORDT22 Dordt drive start at 10:06.
1st and 10 at DORDT22 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the DORDT26 (Antonio Brown j).
2nd and 6 at DORDT26 Daniel Dickerso rush for 11 yards to the DORDT37 (Brett Tinker).
1st and 10 at DORDT37 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Jayden Huisman for 14 yards to the BRIAR CL49, out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL49 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL49 Nick Wellen rush for 5 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Brayden Pommier).
3rd and 5 at BRIAR CL44 Nick Wellen rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL36 (Winston Gassant).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL36 Ethan Thomas rush for 22 yards to the BRIAR CL14 (Pat Gassant jr.).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 Ethan Thomas pass intercepted by Tim McCarthy at the BRIAR CL00, Tim McCarthy return 0 yards to the BRIAR

CL00, touchback, clock 07:06.
Total 8 plays, 64 yardsTime of Possession: 03:00

Briar Cliff at 07:06
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL23 (Abraham Stoesz).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL23 Asante Anglin rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL25 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 5 at BRIAR CL25 Luke Davies pass complete to Kobe Johnson for 9 yards to the BRIAR CL34 (Chip Kasay).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL34 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Asante Anglin (Drew Daum).
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL34 Jeremy Koenck rush for no gain to the BRIAR CL34 (Sam Andrews).
3rd and 10 at BRIAR CL34 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 5 yards to the BRIAR CL29 (Anson Jacobsen).
4th and 15 at BRIAR CL29 Christ. Mendoza punt 38 yards to the DORDT33, Kobe Turner return 5 yards to the DORDT38 (Brett Tinker;

Kellen Murphy).
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 03:24

Briar Cliff at 07:06
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL23 (Abraham Stoesz).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL23 Asante Anglin rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL25 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 5 at BRIAR CL25 Luke Davies pass complete to Kobe Johnson for 9 yards to the BRIAR CL34 (Chip Kasay).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL34 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Asante Anglin (Drew Daum).
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL34 Jeremy Koenck rush for no gain to the BRIAR CL34 (Sam Andrews).
3rd and 10 at BRIAR CL34 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 5 yards to the BRIAR CL29 (Anson Jacobsen).
4th and 15 at BRIAR CL29 Christ. Mendoza punt 38 yards to the DORDT33, Kobe Turner return 5 yards to the DORDT38 (Brett Tinker;

Kellen Murphy).
Total 6 plays, 9 yardsTime of Possession: 03:24

Dordt at 03:42
1st and 10 at DORDT38 Dordt drive start at 03:42.
1st and 10 at DORDT38 Daniel Dickerso rush for 4 yards to the DORDT42 (Tim McCarthy).
2nd and 6 at DORDT42 Connor Dodd rush for 22 yards to the BRIAR CL36 (Pat Gassant jr.).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL36 Daniel Dickerso rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL34 (Winston Gassant).
2nd and 8 at BRIAR CL34 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Daniel Dickerso for 9 yards to the BRIAR CL25 (Tulsa Janish).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 PENALTY DORDT false start (Parker Beck) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL30.
1st and 15 at BRIAR CL30 Kade McDaniel rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL27 (Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 12 at BRIAR CL27 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan (Tim McCarthy).
3rd and 12 at BRIAR CL27 QB hurry by Lakey Martin.
3rd and 12 at BRIAR CL27 Kade McDaniel rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL19 (Winston Gassant), out-of-bounds.
4th and 4 at BRIAR CL19 Daniel Dickerso rush for 6 yards to the BRIAR CL13 (Pat Gassant jr.).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL13 Nick Wellen rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL11 (Jesus Escalante; Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 8 at BRIAR CL11 Kade McDaniel rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL03 (Tim McCarthy).

Dordt at 03:42
1st and 10 at DORDT38 Dordt drive start at 03:42.
1st and 10 at DORDT38 Daniel Dickerso rush for 4 yards to the DORDT42 (Tim McCarthy).
2nd and 6 at DORDT42 Connor Dodd rush for 22 yards to the BRIAR CL36 (Pat Gassant jr.).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL36 Daniel Dickerso rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL34 (Winston Gassant).
2nd and 8 at BRIAR CL34 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Daniel Dickerso for 9 yards to the BRIAR CL25 (Tulsa Janish).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 PENALTY DORDT false start (Parker Beck) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL30.
1st and 15 at BRIAR CL30 Kade McDaniel rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL27 (Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 12 at BRIAR CL27 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan (Tim McCarthy).
3rd and 12 at BRIAR CL27 QB hurry by Lakey Martin.
3rd and 12 at BRIAR CL27 Kade McDaniel rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL19 (Winston Gassant), out-of-bounds.
4th and 4 at BRIAR CL19 Daniel Dickerso rush for 6 yards to the BRIAR CL13 (Pat Gassant jr.).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL13 Nick Wellen rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL11 (Jesus Escalante; Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 8 at BRIAR CL11 Kade McDaniel rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL03 (Tim McCarthy).

Start of Quarter #2
1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.



1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

PENALTY DORDT delay of game (Kade McDaniel) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL08.

1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL08

Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Hayden Large.

2nd and GOAL at BRIAR
CL08

Daniel Dickerso rush for 5 yards to the BRIAR CL03 (Brayden Pommier).

3rd and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Daniel Dickerso rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 14:34.

1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Fulton Gunderso kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at DORDT35 BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL18, clock 14:34.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL18 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 6 yards to the BRIAR CL24 (TEAM).
2nd and 4 at BRIAR CL24 Asante Anglin rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL27 (Jonathan Carter).
3rd and 1 at BRIAR CL27 PENALTY BRIAR CL false start (Joseph Giturwa) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL22.
3rd and 6 at BRIAR CL22 Luke Davies pass complete to Asante Anglin for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL24 (TEAM).
4th and 4 at BRIAR CL24 Christ. Mendoza punt 41 yards to the DORDT35, TEAM return 4 yards to the DORDT39, out-of-bounds.
Total 16 plays, 62 yardsTime of Possession: 06:42

 

 

 

Dordt 7-0 Briar Cliff

Dordt at 12:00
1st and 10 at DORDT39 Dordt drive start at 12:00.
1st and 10 at DORDT39 Nick Wellen rush for 14 yards to the BRIAR CL47 (Jake Basinger; TEAM).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL47 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Christ. Mendoza; TEAM).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL44 DORDT ball on BRIAR CL44, clock 14:34.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL44 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete.
3rd and 10 at BRIAR CL44 3rd and 7.
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL44 Ethan Thomas rush for loss of 2 yards to the BRIAR CL46 (A. Nava-Esparza).
4th and 9 at BRIAR CL46 Blade Koons punt 46 yards to the BRIAR CL00, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 01:32

Dordt at 12:00
1st and 10 at DORDT39 Dordt drive start at 12:00.
1st and 10 at DORDT39 Nick Wellen rush for 14 yards to the BRIAR CL47 (Jake Basinger; TEAM).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL47 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Christ. Mendoza; TEAM).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL44 DORDT ball on BRIAR CL44, clock 14:34.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL44 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete.
3rd and 10 at BRIAR CL44 3rd and 7.
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL44 Ethan Thomas rush for loss of 2 yards to the BRIAR CL46 (A. Nava-Esparza).
4th and 9 at BRIAR CL46 Blade Koons punt 46 yards to the BRIAR CL00, touchback.
Total 4 plays, 15 yardsTime of Possession: 01:32

Briar Cliff at 10:28
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Briar Cliff drive start at 10:28.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Luke Davies rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL23.
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL23 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Aaron Okoro.
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL23 Luke Davies pass complete to Damarreon Nelso for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL30 (Daniel Jungling).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL30 Luke Davies pass complete to Tim Brown for 10 yards to the BRIAR CL40, fumble forced by TEAM, fumble by Tim

Brown recovered by DORDT TEAM at BRIAR CL40.
Total 4 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 01:11

Briar Cliff at 10:28
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Briar Cliff drive start at 10:28.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Luke Davies rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL23.
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL23 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Aaron Okoro.
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL23 Luke Davies pass complete to Damarreon Nelso for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL30 (Daniel Jungling).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL30 Luke Davies pass complete to Tim Brown for 10 yards to the BRIAR CL40, fumble forced by TEAM, fumble by Tim

Brown recovered by DORDT TEAM at BRIAR CL40.
Total 4 plays, 20 yardsTime of Possession: 01:11

Dordt at 09:17
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Dordt drive start at 09:17.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Daniel Dickerso rush for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL33 (Chase Brown).
2nd and 3 at BRIAR CL33 Kade McDaniel rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL31 (Winston Gassant).
3rd and 1 at BRIAR CL31 Daniel Dickerso rush for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL24 (Winston Gassant).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL24 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL21 (Brett Tinker; Mj Montgomery).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL21 Nick Wellen rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL13 (Winston Gassant; Brayden Pommier).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL13 Brendan Pieper rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL09 (Lakey Martin).
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL09 Daniel Dickerso rush for 9 yards to the BRIAR CL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:49, PENALTY DORDT illegal block

(Brendan Pieper) 9 yards to the BRIAR CL18, NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL18 Kade McDaniel rush for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL11 (Brett Tinker).
3rd and 8 at BRIAR CL11 Kade McDaniel rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL08 (Carlos Alvarez).
4th and 5 at BRIAR CL08 Fulton Gunderso field goal attempt from 24 MISSED - wide left, spot at BRIAR CL14.
Total 10 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 03:09

Dordt at 09:17



1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Dordt drive start at 09:17.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Daniel Dickerso rush for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL33 (Chase Brown).
2nd and 3 at BRIAR CL33 Kade McDaniel rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL31 (Winston Gassant).
3rd and 1 at BRIAR CL31 Daniel Dickerso rush for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL24 (Winston Gassant).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL24 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL21 (Brett Tinker; Mj Montgomery).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL21 Nick Wellen rush for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL13 (Winston Gassant; Brayden Pommier).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL13 Brendan Pieper rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL09 (Lakey Martin).
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL09 Daniel Dickerso rush for 9 yards to the BRIAR CL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:49, PENALTY DORDT illegal block

(Brendan Pieper) 9 yards to the BRIAR CL18, NO PLAY.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL18 Kade McDaniel rush for 7 yards to the BRIAR CL11 (Brett Tinker).
3rd and 8 at BRIAR CL11 Kade McDaniel rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL08 (Carlos Alvarez).
4th and 5 at BRIAR CL08 Fulton Gunderso field goal attempt from 24 MISSED - wide left, spot at BRIAR CL14.
Total 10 plays, 22 yardsTime of Possession: 03:09
 

 

 

Briar Cliff at 06:08
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 Briar Cliff drive start at 06:08.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL20, clock 06:49.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Briar Cliff drive start at 06:49.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Asante Anglin rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL24 (Doug Walls).
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL24 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL32 (Grant Hixson), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL32 Tim Brown rush for loss of 5 yards to the BRIAR CL27 (Bryce Christian).
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL27 Asante Anglin rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL28 (Jessup Leakey).
3rd and 14 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Asante Anglin.
4th and 14 at BRIAR CL28 Christ. Mendoza punt 39 yards to the DORDT33, Kobe Turner return 2 yards to the DORDT35 (A. Nava-Esparza).
Total 5 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 02:51

Briar Cliff at 06:08
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 Briar Cliff drive start at 06:08.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL20, clock 06:49.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Briar Cliff drive start at 06:49.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL20 Asante Anglin rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL24 (Doug Walls).
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL24 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL32 (Grant Hixson), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL32 Tim Brown rush for loss of 5 yards to the BRIAR CL27 (Bryce Christian).
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL27 Asante Anglin rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL28 (Jessup Leakey).
3rd and 14 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Asante Anglin.
4th and 14 at BRIAR CL28 Christ. Mendoza punt 39 yards to the DORDT33, Kobe Turner return 2 yards to the DORDT35 (A. Nava-Esparza).
Total 5 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 02:51

Dordt at 03:17
1st and 10 at DORDT35 Dordt drive start at 03:17.
1st and 10 at DORDT35 Kade McDaniel rush for 1 yard to the DORDT36, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 9 at DORDT36 Nick Wellen rush for 14 yards to the 50 yardline (Tulsa Janish; Brayden Pommier).
1st and 10 at DORDT50 Kade McDaniel rush for 6 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Christian Balme), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 4 at BRIAR CL44 Nick Wellen rush for 12 yards to the BRIAR CL32 (Tim McCarthy).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL32 PENALTY DORDT false start (Nick Wellen) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL37.
1st and 15 at BRIAR CL37 Nick Wellen rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL36 (Drake Coupland).
2nd and 14 at BRIAR CL36 Nick Wellen rush for 5 yards to the BRIAR CL31 (Christian Balme).
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL31 Timeout Dordt, clock 01:05.
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL31 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL28 (Drake Coupland; Lakey Martin).
4th and 6 at BRIAR CL28 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Daniel Dickerso.
Total 8 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 02:47

Dordt at 03:17
1st and 10 at DORDT35 Dordt drive start at 03:17.
1st and 10 at DORDT35 Kade McDaniel rush for 1 yard to the DORDT36, out-of-bounds.
2nd and 9 at DORDT36 Nick Wellen rush for 14 yards to the 50 yardline (Tulsa Janish; Brayden Pommier).
1st and 10 at DORDT50 Kade McDaniel rush for 6 yards to the BRIAR CL44 (Christian Balme), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 4 at BRIAR CL44 Nick Wellen rush for 12 yards to the BRIAR CL32 (Tim McCarthy).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL32 PENALTY DORDT false start (Nick Wellen) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL37.
1st and 15 at BRIAR CL37 Nick Wellen rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL36 (Drake Coupland).
2nd and 14 at BRIAR CL36 Nick Wellen rush for 5 yards to the BRIAR CL31 (Christian Balme).
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL31 Timeout Dordt, clock 01:05.
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL31 Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL28 (Drake Coupland; Lakey Martin).
4th and 6 at BRIAR CL28 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Daniel Dickerso.
Total 8 plays, 37 yardsTime of Possession: 02:47

Briar Cliff at 00:30
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL28 Briar Cliff drive start at 00:30.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass complete to Tim Brown for no gain to the BRIAR CL28 (Bryce Christian).
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL28 PENALTY BRIAR CL false start (Darius Thomas) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL23.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL23 Briar Cliff drive start at 14:34.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL23 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 00:30



Briar Cliff at 00:30
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL28 Briar Cliff drive start at 00:30.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass complete to Tim Brown for no gain to the BRIAR CL28 (Bryce Christian).
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL28 PENALTY BRIAR CL false start (Darius Thomas) 5 yards to the BRIAR CL23.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL23 Briar Cliff drive start at 14:34.
2nd and 15 at BRIAR CL23 End of half, clock 00:00.
Total 1 plays, -5 yardsTime of Possession: 00:30
 

Start of 2nd Half
Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00.Jonathan Branne kickoff 72 yards to the DORDT05, Ethan Thomas return 28 yards to the DORDT33, out-of-
bounds.
 

 

 

 

Dordt at 14:52
1st and 10 at DORDT33 Dordt drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at DORDT33 Nick Wellen rush for no gain to the DORDT33 (Mj Montgomery).
2nd and 10 at DORDT33 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Jayden Huisman for 14 yards to the DORDT47 (Brayden Pommier).
1st and 10 at DORDT47 Kade McDaniel rush for 2 yards to the DORDT49 (Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 8 at DORDT49 Kade McDaniel rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL48 (Brayden Pommier), PENALTY DORDT holding (Nathan

Warner) 9 yards to the DORDT40, NO PLAY.
2nd and 17 at DORDT40 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan (Antonio Brown j).
3rd and 17 at DORDT40 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Evan Jordahl for 15 yards to the BRIAR CL45 (Antonio Brown j).
4th and 2 at BRIAR CL45 Daniel Dickerso rush for loss of 4 yards to the BRIAR CL49 (Brayden Pommier; Jesus Escalante).
Total 7 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 02:17

Dordt at 14:52
1st and 10 at DORDT33 Dordt drive start at 14:52.
1st and 10 at DORDT33 Nick Wellen rush for no gain to the DORDT33 (Mj Montgomery).
2nd and 10 at DORDT33 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Jayden Huisman for 14 yards to the DORDT47 (Brayden Pommier).
1st and 10 at DORDT47 Kade McDaniel rush for 2 yards to the DORDT49 (Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 8 at DORDT49 Kade McDaniel rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL48 (Brayden Pommier), PENALTY DORDT holding (Nathan

Warner) 9 yards to the DORDT40, NO PLAY.
2nd and 17 at DORDT40 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Eli Boldan (Antonio Brown j).
3rd and 17 at DORDT40 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Evan Jordahl for 15 yards to the BRIAR CL45 (Antonio Brown j).
4th and 2 at BRIAR CL45 Daniel Dickerso rush for loss of 4 yards to the BRIAR CL49 (Brayden Pommier; Jesus Escalante).
Total 7 plays, 18 yardsTime of Possession: 02:17

Briar Cliff at 12:35
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL49 Briar Cliff drive start at 12:35.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL49 E'Mond Pittman rush for 4 yards to the DORDT47 (Sam Andrews).
2nd and 6 at DORDT47 Luke Davies pass complete to John Bell for 7 yards to the DORDT40 (Ian MacDonald).
1st and 10 at DORDT40 E'Mond Pittman rush for 2 yards to the DORDT38 (Jessup Leakey).
2nd and 8 at DORDT38 Luke Davies pass complete to Kobe Johnson for 34 yards to the DORDT04.
1st and GOAL at DORDT04 Timeout Briar Cliff, clock 10:04.
1st and GOAL at DORDT04 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George (Grant Hixson).
2nd and GOAL at DORDT04 Johnny Bauser rush for 2 yards to the DORDT02 (Tanner Millikan).
3rd and GOAL at DORDT02 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 2 yards to the DORDT00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 09:13.
1st and GOAL at DORDT03 Jonathan Branne kick attempt failed (blocked), returned by TEAM (blocked by Grant Hixson).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 Jonathan Branne kickoff 59 yards to the DORDT06, Ethan Thomas return 19 yards to the DORDT25 (Tim

McCarthy).
Total 7 plays, 51 yardsTime of Possession: 03:22

Dordt 7-6 Briar Cliff

Dordt at 09:06
1st and 10 at DORDT25 Dordt drive start at 09:06.
1st and 10 at DORDT25 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Hayden Large for 12 yards to the DORDT37 (Jake Basinger).
1st and 10 at DORDT37 Nick Wellen rush for 2 yards to the DORDT39 (Brett Tinker; Winston Gassant).
2nd and 8 at DORDT39 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the DORDT43 (Brett Tinker).
3rd and 4 at DORDT43 Kade McDaniel rush for 1 yard to the DORDT44 (Brayden Pommier).
4th and 3 at DORDT44 Blade Koons punt 39 yards to the BRIAR CL17, Kobe Johnson return 5 yards to the BRIAR CL22 (Tyler Wieringa).
Total 4 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 02:09

Dordt at 09:06
1st and 10 at DORDT25 Dordt drive start at 09:06.
1st and 10 at DORDT25 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Hayden Large for 12 yards to the DORDT37 (Jake Basinger).
1st and 10 at DORDT37 Nick Wellen rush for 2 yards to the DORDT39 (Brett Tinker; Winston Gassant).
2nd and 8 at DORDT39 Nick Wellen rush for 4 yards to the DORDT43 (Brett Tinker).
3rd and 4 at DORDT43 Kade McDaniel rush for 1 yard to the DORDT44 (Brayden Pommier).
4th and 3 at DORDT44 Blade Koons punt 39 yards to the BRIAR CL17, Kobe Johnson return 5 yards to the BRIAR CL22 (Tyler Wieringa).
Total 4 plays, 19 yardsTime of Possession: 02:09

Briar Cliff at 06:57
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Briar Cliff drive start at 06:57.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Jeremy Koenck rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL23 (Ian MacDonald).



2nd and 9 at BRIAR CL23 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 6 yards to the BRIAR CL17 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 15 at BRIAR CL17 Luke Davies pass complete to Spencer George for 52 yards to the DORDT31 (Lucas Huttinga), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at DORDT31 Luke Davies pass intercepted by Ian MacDonald at the DORDT27, Ian MacDonald return 4 yards to the DORDT31

(Aaron Okoro).
Total 4 plays, 47 yardsTime of Possession: 02:18

 

 

 

 

 

Briar Cliff at 06:57
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Briar Cliff drive start at 06:57.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL22 Jeremy Koenck rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL23 (Ian MacDonald).
2nd and 9 at BRIAR CL23 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 6 yards to the BRIAR CL17 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 15 at BRIAR CL17 Luke Davies pass complete to Spencer George for 52 yards to the DORDT31 (Lucas Huttinga), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at DORDT31 Luke Davies pass intercepted by Ian MacDonald at the DORDT27, Ian MacDonald return 4 yards to the DORDT31

(Aaron Okoro).
Total 4 plays, 47 yardsTime of Possession: 02:18

Dordt at 04:39
1st and 10 at DORDT31 Dordt drive start at 04:39.
1st and 10 at DORDT31 Daniel Dickerso rush for 22 yards to the BRIAR CL47 (Tim McCarthy).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL47 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Hayden Large.
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL47 Daniel Dickerso rush for 12 yards to the BRIAR CL35 (Winston Gassant).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 Kade McDaniel rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL31 (Devin Applewhit).
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL31 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Hayden Large for 17 yards to the BRIAR CL14 (Winston Gassant).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 Nick Wellen rush for 14 yards to the BRIAR CL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:19.
1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Fulton Gunderso kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at DORDT35 Jordan Van Veld kickoff 49 yards to the BRIAR CL16, out-of-bounds, BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL35, clock 03:19.
Total 6 plays, 69 yardsTime of Possession: 01:20

Dordt 14-6 Briar Cliff

Briar Cliff at 03:19
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 Briar Cliff drive start at 03:19.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 E'Mond Pittman rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL36 (Ian MacDonald; Abraham Stoesz).
2nd and 9 at BRIAR CL36 E'Mond Pittman rush for no gain to the BRIAR CL36 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL36 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Kobe Johnson.
4th and 9 at BRIAR CL36 Christ. Mendoza rush for loss of 3 yards to the BRIAR CL33 (Brody Joens).
Total 4 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 01:41

Briar Cliff at 03:19
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 Briar Cliff drive start at 03:19.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 E'Mond Pittman rush for 1 yard to the BRIAR CL36 (Ian MacDonald; Abraham Stoesz).
2nd and 9 at BRIAR CL36 E'Mond Pittman rush for no gain to the BRIAR CL36 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 9 at BRIAR CL36 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Kobe Johnson.
4th and 9 at BRIAR CL36 Christ. Mendoza rush for loss of 3 yards to the BRIAR CL33 (Brody Joens).
Total 4 plays, -2 yardsTime of Possession: 01:41

Dordt at 01:38
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL33 Dordt drive start at 01:38.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL33 Daniel Dickerso rush for 19 yards to the BRIAR CL14 (Carlos Alvarez).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL14 Daniel Dickerso rush for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL10 (Tim McCarthy), out-of-bounds.
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL10 Nick Wellen rush for 2 yards to the BRIAR CL08 (Brett Tinker; Devin Applewhit).
3rd and 4 at BRIAR CL08 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Jayden Huisman.
4th and 4 at BRIAR CL08 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Ethan Thomas for 8 yards to the BRIAR CL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 00:05.
1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Kade McDaniel kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at DORDT35 Jordan Van Veld kickoff 59 yards to the BRIAR CL06, fair catch by Spencer George.
Total 5 plays, 33 yardsTime of Possession: 01:33

Dordt 21-6 Briar Cliff

Briar Cliff at 00:05
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL06 Briar Cliff drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL06 BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL25, clock 00:05.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Briar Cliff drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL29 (Bryce Christian).

Briar Cliff at 00:05
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL06 Briar Cliff drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL06 BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL25, clock 00:05.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Briar Cliff drive start at 00:05.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 4 yards to the BRIAR CL29 (Bryce Christian).

Start of Quarter #4
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL29 Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00.
2nd and 6 at BRIAR CL29 Luke Davies pass complete to Asante Anglin for 9 yards to the BRIAR CL38 (Abraham Stoesz), out-of-bounds.



1st and 10 at BRIAR CL38 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Kobe Johnson (Grant Hixson).
2nd and 10 at BRIAR CL38 Luke Davies pass complete to Steven Whiting for 24 yards to the DORDT38.
1st and 10 at DORDT38 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Tim Brown.
2nd and 10 at DORDT38 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 38 yards to the DORDT00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 13:30.
1st and GOAL at DORDT03 Jonathan Branne kick attempt good.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 Jonathan Branne kickoff 60 yards to the DORDT05, Ethan Thomas return 35 yards to the DORDT40 (Jake

Basinger).
Total 6 plays, 75 yardsTime of Possession: 01:35

 

 

 

 

Dordt 21-13 Briar Cliff

Dordt at 13:23
1st and 10 at DORDT40 Dordt drive start at 13:23.
1st and 10 at DORDT40 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Jayden Huisman.
2nd and 10 at DORDT40 Daniel Dickerso rush for 3 yards to the DORDT43 (Lakey Martin).
3rd and 7 at DORDT43 Kade McDaniel sacked for loss of 4 yards to the DORDT39 (Lakey Martin).
4th and 11 at DORDT39 Blade Koons punt 35 yards to the BRIAR CL26, Kobe Johnson return 14 yards to the BRIAR CL40, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 01:32

Dordt at 13:23
1st and 10 at DORDT40 Dordt drive start at 13:23.
1st and 10 at DORDT40 Kade McDaniel pass incomplete to Jayden Huisman.
2nd and 10 at DORDT40 Daniel Dickerso rush for 3 yards to the DORDT43 (Lakey Martin).
3rd and 7 at DORDT43 Kade McDaniel sacked for loss of 4 yards to the DORDT39 (Lakey Martin).
4th and 11 at DORDT39 Blade Koons punt 35 yards to the BRIAR CL26, Kobe Johnson return 14 yards to the BRIAR CL40, out-of-bounds.
Total 3 plays, -1 yardsTime of Possession: 01:32

Briar Cliff at 11:51
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Briar Cliff drive start at 11:51.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 8 yards to the BRIAR CL32 (Colton Vander B).
2nd and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George (Abraham Stoesz).
3rd and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Timeout Briar Cliff, clock 11:01.
3rd and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Kobe Johnson.
4th and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Christ. Mendoza punt 44 yards to the DORDT24, Evan Jordahl return 11 yards to the DORDT35 (Brett Tinker).
Total 3 plays, -8 yardsTime of Possession: 01:04

Briar Cliff at 11:51
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Briar Cliff drive start at 11:51.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL40 Luke Davies sacked for loss of 8 yards to the BRIAR CL32 (Colton Vander B).
2nd and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George (Abraham Stoesz).
3rd and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Timeout Briar Cliff, clock 11:01.
3rd and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Kobe Johnson.
4th and 18 at BRIAR CL32 Christ. Mendoza punt 44 yards to the DORDT24, Evan Jordahl return 11 yards to the DORDT35 (Brett Tinker).
Total 3 plays, -8 yardsTime of Possession: 01:04

Dordt at 10:47
1st and 10 at DORDT35 Dordt drive start at 10:47.
1st and 10 at DORDT35 Brendan Pieper rush for 3 yards to the DORDT38 (Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 7 at DORDT38 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Ethan Thomas for 62 yards to the BRIAR CL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 10:10.
1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Fulton Gunderso kick attempt good.

1st and 10 at DORDT35 Jordan Van Veld kickoff 60 yards to the BRIAR CL05, fair catch by Spencer George.
Total 2 plays, 65 yardsTime of Possession: 00:37

Dordt 28-13 Briar Cliff

Briar Cliff at 10:10
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL05 Briar Cliff drive start at 10:10.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL05 BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL25, clock 10:10.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Briar Cliff drive start at 10:10.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Asante Anglin rush for loss of 1 yard to the BRIAR CL24 (Drew Daum; Bryce Christian).
2nd and 11 at BRIAR CL24 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 5 yards to the BRIAR CL29 (Chip Kasay; Daniel Jungling).
3rd and 6 at BRIAR CL29 QB hurry by Tyler Wieringa.
3rd and 6 at BRIAR CL29 Luke Davies pass complete to Kobe Johnson for 31 yards to the DORDT40.
1st and 10 at DORDT40 Asante Anglin rush for loss of 5 yards to the DORDT45, fumble by Asante Anglin recovered by BRIAR CL Tim

Brown at DORDT46.
2nd and 16 at DORDT46 Luke Davies pass complete to Tim Brown for 9 yards to the DORDT37 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 7 at DORDT37 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George (Abraham Stoesz).
4th and 7 at DORDT37 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George.
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 03:41

Briar Cliff at 10:10
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL05 Briar Cliff drive start at 10:10.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL05 BRIAR CL ball on BRIAR CL25, clock 10:10.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Briar Cliff drive start at 10:10.



1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Asante Anglin rush for loss of 1 yard to the BRIAR CL24 (Drew Daum; Bryce Christian).
2nd and 11 at BRIAR CL24 Luke Davies pass complete to Aaron Okoro for 5 yards to the BRIAR CL29 (Chip Kasay; Daniel Jungling).
3rd and 6 at BRIAR CL29 QB hurry by Tyler Wieringa.
3rd and 6 at BRIAR CL29 Luke Davies pass complete to Kobe Johnson for 31 yards to the DORDT40.
1st and 10 at DORDT40 Asante Anglin rush for loss of 5 yards to the DORDT45, fumble by Asante Anglin recovered by BRIAR CL Tim

Brown at DORDT46.
2nd and 16 at DORDT46 Luke Davies pass complete to Tim Brown for 9 yards to the DORDT37 (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 7 at DORDT37 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George (Abraham Stoesz).
4th and 7 at DORDT37 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Spencer George.
Total 7 plays, 38 yardsTime of Possession: 03:41
 

 

 

 

Dordt at 06:29
1st and 10 at DORDT37 Dordt drive start at 06:29.
1st and 10 at DORDT37 Nick Wellen rush for 2 yards to the DORDT39 (Brett Tinker; Brayden Pommier).
2nd and 8 at DORDT39 Nick Wellen rush for 12 yards to the BRIAR CL49 (Tulsa Janish; Christian Balme).
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL49 Chase Tompkins rush for 14 yards to the BRIAR CL35 (Tulsa Janish), out-of-bounds.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL35 Kade McDaniel pass complete to Jayden Huisman for 33 yards to the BRIAR CL02.
1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL02

Kade McDaniel rush for loss of 1 yard to the BRIAR CL03 (Brayden Pommier; Winston Gassant).

2nd and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Nick Wellen rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL00, TOUCHDOWN, clock 03:39.

1st and GOAL at BRIAR
CL03

Fulton Gunderso kick attempt good, PENALTY BRIAR CL running into the kicker (Jake Basinger) 10 yards to the
DORDT45, clock 03:39.

1st and 10 at DORDT45 Jordan Van Veld kickoff 55 yards to the BRIAR CL00, touchback.
Total 6 plays, 63 yardsTime of Possession: 02:50

Dordt 35-13 Briar Cliff

Briar Cliff at 03:39
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Briar Cliff drive start at 03:39.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Asante Anglin rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL28 (Ian MacDonald).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass incomplete to John Bell (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Aaron Okoro.
4th and 7 at BRIAR CL28 Christ. Mendoza punt 48 yards to the DORDT24, fair catch by Kobe Turner.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 00:56

Briar Cliff at 03:39
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Briar Cliff drive start at 03:39.
1st and 10 at BRIAR CL25 Asante Anglin rush for 3 yards to the BRIAR CL28 (Ian MacDonald).
2nd and 7 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass incomplete to John Bell (Bryce Christian).
3rd and 7 at BRIAR CL28 Luke Davies pass incomplete to Aaron Okoro.
4th and 7 at BRIAR CL28 Christ. Mendoza punt 48 yards to the DORDT24, fair catch by Kobe Turner.
Total 3 plays, 3 yardsTime of Possession: 00:56

Dordt at 02:43
1st and 10 at DORDT24 Dordt drive start at 02:43.
1st and 10 at DORDT24 Chase Tompkins rush for 8 yards to the DORDT32 (Carlos Alvarez).
2nd and 2 at DORDT32 Chase Tompkins rush for 2 yards to the DORDT34 (Brayden Pommier; Brett Tinker).
1st and 10 at DORDT34 Kolson Kruse rush for loss of 1 yard to the DORDT33.
2nd and 11 at DORDT33 Kolson Kruse rush for loss of 1 yard to the DORDT32.
3rd and 12 at DORDT32 End of game, clock 00:00.
Total 4 plays, 8 yardsTime of Possession: 02:43

Dordt 35-13 Briar Cliff


